

No. PD-1102-20

TO THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS

FILED
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
12/22/2021
DEANA WILLIAMSON, CLERK

EX PARTE
KEVIN DALE SHEFFIELD,

Appellant

Appeal from Johnson County, Trial Cause DC-F201900865-1
No. 07-20-00216-CR

* * * * *

STATE'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

* * * * *

STACEY M. SOULE
State Prosecuting Attorney
Bar I.D. No. 24031632

EMILY JOHNSON-LIU
Assistant State's Attorney
Bar I.D. No. 24032600

P.O. Box 13046
Austin, Texas 78711
information@spa.texas.gov
512/463-1660 (Telephone)
512/463-5724 (Fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF JUDGE, PARTIES, AND COUNSEL..... i
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iv
ISSUES GRANTED3

On the State’s Petition:

- 1) Are speedy trial claims cognizable on pretrial habeas if the applicant asks for a speedy trial rather than dismissal?
- 2) Did the court of appeals improperly reverse the trial court’s ruling for what the trial court said instead of what it did?

On the Court’s Own Motion:

Did the trial court have jurisdiction to hold a trial while the State’s petition for discretionary review was pending in this Court?

STATEMENT OF FACTS3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8
ARGUMENT9

- I. Pretrial habeas has long been the wrong vehicle for speedy trial claims because it would permit interlocutory review, which runs contrary to the right.9
 - A. Seeking trial rather than dismissal makes the claim even less cognizable.....12
 - B. Mandamus is the vehicle for indefinite postponement claims.....15

II. The court of appeals erred to overstep its role to review legal errors.....17

III. Because this was mere interlocutory appeal, not legitimate habeas,
the trial court lacked jurisdiction to conduct a trial..21

PRAYER FOR RELIEF24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Balderas v. State</i> , 517 S.W.3d 756 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016)	19
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	11, 15
<i>Black v. Cutter Labs.</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956).....	18
<i>Cantu v. State</i> , 253 S.W.3d 273 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).....	19
<i>Chapman v. Evans</i> , 744 S.W.2d 133 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988)	16-17
<i>Ex parte Delbert</i> , 582 S.W.2d 145 (Tex. Crim. App. 1979)	7, 10, 12
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992).....	19
<i>Ex parte Doster</i> , 303 S.W.3d 720 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010).....	7, 10, 11, 13
<i>Klopper v. State of N.C.</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967)	15
<i>State ex rel. Lykos v. Fine</i> , 330 S.W.3d 904 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011).....	20
<i>Greenwell v. Court of Appeals for Thirteenth Judicial Dist.</i> , 159 S.W.3d 645 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005)	10
<i>Ex parte Jones</i> , 449 S.W.3d 59 (Tex. Crim. App. 1970).....	22
<i>Ex parte Macias</i> , 541 S.W.3d 782 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017).....	22
<i>Ordunez v. Bean</i> , 579 S.W.2d 911 (Tex. Crim. App. 1979).....	11
<i>Ex parte Perry</i> , 483 S.W.3d 884 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016).....	8
<i>Ex parte Peterson</i> , 117 S.W.3d 804 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003), <i>overruled on</i> <i>other grounds by Ex parte Lewis</i> , 219 S.W.3d 335 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).....	17
<i>Ex parte Sheffield</i> , 611 S.W.3d 630 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skinner v. State</i> , 484 S.W.3d 434 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016).	21
<i>Smith v. Gohmert</i> , 962 S.W.2d 590 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998)	10, 12, 16

<i>Smith v. Hooey</i> , 393 U.S. 374 (1969)	15
<i>Ex parte Strother</i> , 395 S.W.2d 629 (Tex. Crim. App. 1965), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Ex parte McCain</i> , 67 S.W.3d 204 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	14
<i>Ex parte Tucker</i> , 3 S.W.3d 576 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999).....	21
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 435 U.S. 850 (1978)	10-11
<i>Ex parte Weise</i> , 55 S.W.3d 617 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001)	13
<i>Zamorano v. State</i> , 84 S.W.3d 643 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	19
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Codes, and Rules	
TEX. CONST. art. V, § 5	23
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 11.01	13
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 44.01(a)(1).....	10, 22
TEX. R. APP. P. 25.2(g).....	22
TEX. R. APP. P. 44.2	18
TEX. R. APP. P. 52	17
Other Citations	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY, “Judgment” (11th ed. 2019).....	14
Supreme Court of Texas, 18th Emergency Order Regarding the COVID-19 State of Disaster, Misc. Docket No. 20-9080 (June 29, 2020).....	18
<i>Lira v. State</i> , PD-0212-21 (Tex. Crim. App.) (submitted June 9, 2021)	9

No. PD-1102-20

TO THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS

EX PARTE

KEVIN DALE SHEFFIELD,

Appellant

Appeal from Johnson County, Trial Cause DC-F201900865-1
